
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1314

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022


Transfer of additional levy to States


             1314.         SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the details of total quantum of funds collected as additional levy by the Centre from coal blocks;

(b) the details of funds that are to be transferred to the States, State-wise, including

Chhattisgarh;

(c) whether the State of Chhattisgarh is owed additional levy to the tune of ₹ four thousand crore; and

(d) by when Government plans to transfer the said funds?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) : Total Funds received as additional levy from coal blocks is Rs.6967.30 crores. The details of funds collected as additional levy from coal blocks is attached as Annexure.


(b) to (d) : The issue of additional levy accruing either to Central Government or to State Government concerned was examined in consultation with Ministry of Finance and Ministry of Law & Justice. Department of Legal Affairs, Ministry of Law & Justice was requested to obtain the opinion of Ld. Additional Solicitor General (ASG) in the matter. Ld. ASG of India has opined that the amount would not accrue to the State Governments. However, in the meantime, the Government of Chhattisgarh has filed an Original Suit No. 5 of 2021 under Article 131 of the Constitution of India in the Hon'ble Supreme Court.


***


Annexure

List of Coal Blocks who have paid Additional Levy

Sl.No. Name of the coal block allottee
Name of Block allotted & its

location & identification

Total amount of

Additional Levy

paid (Rs in Cr)


1 CESC Ltd. Sarshatoli, West Bengal 1044.87

2 Sunflag Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. Belgaon, Maharastra 31.24

3 Hindalco Industries Ltd. Talabira-I, Odisha 600.06

4-5 RRVUN
Parsa(East) Kanta Basan,

Chhattisgarh
145.49

6 Prakash Industries Ltd. Chotia, Chhattisgarh 249.06

7 JSPL Gare Palma IV/1, Chhattisgarh 2082.23

8-9 Jindal Power Ltd.
Gare Palma IV/2 & IV/3,

Chhattishgarh
1185.20

10 Sova Ispat Ltd., Jai Balaji Sponge Ltd. Ardhagram, West Bengal 22.57

11 Sarda Energy Energy & Minerals Ltd. Gare Palma IV/7, Chhattisgarh 142.63

12 BS Ispat Ltd. Marki Mangli-I,Maharastra 5.64

13 Madhya Pradesh State Mining Corp Ltd. Amelia North, Madhya Pradesh 44.38

14 Electrosteel Castings Ltd. Parbatpur Central, Jharkhand 35.45

15 Usha Martin Ltd. Kathutia, Jharkhand 83.73

16-21 KPCL/ Karnataka Emta Coal Mines Ltd.
Baranj I-IV, Kiloni& Manora

Deep, Maharastra
448.20

22 Monnet Ispat & Energy Ltd. Gare Palma IV/5, Chhattisgarh 252.91

23 Topworth Urga & Metals Ltd. Marki Mangli-II , Maharashtra 4.53

24 Topworth Urga & Metals Ltd. Marki Mangli- III, Maharastra 22.66

25 Jayaswal Neco Industries Ltd. Gare Palma IV/4, Chhattisgarh 112.35

26 Prism Cement Ltd. Sial Ghogri, Madhya Pradesh 0.09

27 GVK Power Govindwal Sahib) Ltd. Tokisud North, Jharkhand 0.03

28 Jaiprakash Associates Mandla North 0.00

29 DVC Kagra Joydeb 0.00

30 MPSMCL Bicharpur 0.00

31
West Bengal Mineral Dev. Trading Corp

Ltd.
Trans Damodar, West Bengal 62.52

32
Punjab State Electricity Board / Panem

Coal Mines Ltd.
Pachwara Central, Jharkhand 391.46

33-34 WBPDCL//WBSEB/BECML Tara (East) & Tara (West) 0.00

35-36 WBPDCL/BECML
Gangaramchak &

Gangaramchak Bhadulia
0.00

37 WBPDCL/BECML Barjore 0.00

38 WBPDCL/BECML Pachwara (North) 0.00

39 DVC/DVC Emta Barjora (North) 0.00

40 APMDTCL Namchik Namphuk 0.00

41-42 BLA Industries Gotitoria (East & West) 0.00

GRAND TOTAL


6967.30


***

